# State of Minnesota County of Rice

## District Court 3rd Judicial District

Prosecutor File No.
Court File No.

0660041213 66-CR-17-2397

State of Minnesota,

**COMPLAINT** 

Plaintiff,

Order of Detention

VS.

JAMIE LYN KIMBALL DOB: 01/04/1979

114 4th Avenue NW Faribault, MN 55021

Defendant.

The Complainant submits this complaint to the Court and states that there is probable cause to believe Defendant committed the following offense(s):

#### **COUNT I**

Charge: 152.023 - Drugs - 3rd Degree - Sale - Narcotic

Minnesota Statute: 152.023.1(1)

Maximum Sentence: up to 25 years prison, or \$500,000 fine, or both

Offense Level: Felony

Offense Date (on or about): 09/27/2017

Control #(ICR#): 17006032

Charge Description: On or about September 27, 2017, in Rice County, Minnesota, Jamie Kimball did unlawfully sell or possessed with the intent to sell or distribute, a Schedule II narcotic, to wit cocaine.

#### **COUNT II**

Charge: Felony 5th Degree Controlled Substance- Possess Schedule 1,2,3,4

Minnesota Statute: 152.025.2(1)

Maximum Sentence: up to 5 years prison, or \$10,000 fine, or both

Offense Level: Felony

Offense Date (on or about): 09/27/2017

Control #(ICR#): 17006032

Charge Description: On or about September 27, 2017, in Rice County, Minnesota, Jamie Kimball did unlawfully possess a Schedule II narcotic, to wit cocaine, with a total weight of .25 grams or more.

#### **COUNT III**

Charge: Gross Misdemeanor 5th Degree Controlled Substance- Possess Schedule 1,2,3,4

Minnesota Statute: 152.025.2(1)

Maximum Sentence: 1 year and/or \$3,000 fine

Offense Level: Gross Misdemeanor

Offense Date (on or about): 09/27/2017

Control #(ICR#): 17006032

Charge Description: On or about September 27, 2017, in Rice County, Minnesota, Jamie Kimball did unlawfully possess a Schedule III controlled substance, to wit suboxone, in amount of one dosage unit.

#### **COUNT IV**

Charge: Gross Misdemeanor 5th Degree Controlled Substance- Possess Schedule 1,2,3,4

Minnesota Statute: 152.025.2(1)

Maximum Sentence: 1 year and/or \$3,000 fine

Offense Level: Gross Misdemeanor

Offense Date (on or about): 09/27/2017

Control #(ICR#): 17006032

Charge Description: On or about September 27, 2017, in Rice County, Minnesota, Jamie Kimball did unlawfully possess a Schedule IV controlled substance, to wit lorazepam, in amount of one dosage unit.

#### STATEMENT OF PROBABLE CAUSE

The Complainant states that the following facts establish probable cause:	

Complainant and/or Signing Officer designated below, declares under penalty of perjury, that he/she has reviewed police reports relating to the above-named Defendant and the allegations contained herein, and/or has spoken with peace officers having knowledge of the incident, and based upon that information, believes the following to be true and correct.

On or about September 27, 2017 at approximately 8:43am, agents from the Cannon River Drug and Violent Offender Task Force executed a no knock search warrant at 114 4th Ave NW in the City of Faribault. Agents had information that the resident, Jamie Lyn Kimball DOB: 01/04/1979 (hereinafter the defendant) is selling crack cocaine. Agents had information her boyfriend also sells crack cocaine.

Upon entry, agents came in contact with the defendant upstairs in her bedroom. During the search, agents found numerous items of evidence. A small baggie of cocaine was found in the defendant's purse. This tested positive for cocaine and weighed 3.07 grams. A wax water bong was found in the downstairs fireplace. A Suboxone strip was found in the defendant's upstairs bedroom in the dresser cabinet. A Lorazepam pill was found in the defendant's bedroom in the jewelry box. Crack cocaine was found in the defendant's bedroom in the dresser cabinet. The crack cocaine tested positive for cocaine and weighed 6.66 grams. A document with the defendant's name was found in the defendant's bedroom in the cabinet. A digital scale was found in the defendant's bedroom on top of the fireplace. An Excel energy document in the defendant's name was found in the downstairs living room. A digital scale was located on top of the fireplace in the downstairs living room. Case in the amount of \$140.00 was found in the defendant's purse.

The defendant, in a post *Miranda* interview, made several admissions. The defendant admitted she did not know about the 6 grams of cocaine, but that she might have put that up in her room 2 weeks ago. The defendant admitted she uses crack cocaine. The defendant admitted she knew about the crack cocaine in her purse and stated she "grabbed" that the other day from the cities. The defendant admitted she paid a "good amount" for the crack cocaine found upstairs.

The crack cocaine was possessed by the defendant with the intent to sell. Agents reached that conclusion based on the amount possessed, which is well more than a user amount, information that the defendant is selling crack cocaine, and the multiple scales found in the residence.

Suboxone is a Schedule 3 controlled substance.

Lorazepam is a Schedule 4 controlled substance.

**PLEASE TAKE NOTICE:** Pursuant to Minn. Stat. 609.49., intentional failure to appear for duly scheduled court appearances may result in additional criminal charges, and in addition to any arrest warrant that may otherwise be issued by the Court.

#### SIGNATURES AND APPROVALS

Complainant requests that Defendant, subject to bail or conditions of release, be:

(1) arrested or that other lawful steps be taken to obtain Defendant's appearance in court; or

(2) detained, if already in custody, pending further proceedings; and that said Defendant otherwise be dealt with according to law.

Complainant declares under penalty of perjury that everything stated in this document is true and correct. Minn. Stat. § 358.116; Minn. R. Crim. P. 2.01, subds. 1, 2.

**Complainant** Cadie Spicer

Detective

25 NW 4th Street Faribault, MN 55021

Badge: 3228

Electronically Signed: 09/28/2017 10:36 AM

Rice County, Minnesota

Being authorized to prosecute the offenses charged, I approve this complaint.

**Prosecuting Attorney** Brian M Mortenson

218 NW 3rd Street Faribault, MN 55021

(507) 332-6103

Electronically Signed: 09/28/2017 10:12 AM

#### FINDING OF PROBABLE CAUSE

From the above sworn facts, and any supporting affidavits or supplemental sworn testimony, I, the Issuing Officer, have determined that probable cause exists to support, subject to bail or conditions of release where applicable, Defendant's arrest or other lawful steps be taken to obtain Defendant's appearance in court, or Defendant's detention, if already in custody, pending further proceedings. Defendant is therefore charged with the above-stated offense(s).

Sui	MMONS				
THEREFORE YOU, THE DEFENDANT, ARE SUMMON before the above-named court at 218 NW 3rd Street, F		o answer this com	_ <b>at</b> plaint.	AM/PM	
IF YOU FAIL TO APPEAR in response to this SUMMONS, a	WARRANT FOR YOU	R ARREST shall be	s issued.		
□ WA	RRANT				
To the Sheriff of the above-named county; or other person a of Minnesota, that the Defendant be apprehended and arression), and if not, before a Judge or Judicial Officer of suc 36 hours after the arrest or as soon as such Judge or Judicia	rested without delay and court without unneces	and brought promptlessary delay, and in	ly before t any event	the court (if in t not later than	
☐ Execute in MN Only ☐ Execute Nationwide ☐ Execu		Execute in Bo	cute in Border States		
X ORDER O	F DETENTION				
Since the Defendant is already in custody, I order, subject t detained pending further proceedings.	o bail or conditions of	release, that the D	efendant o	continue to be	
Bail: \$ Conditions of Release:					
This complaint, duly subscribed and sworn to or signed unde as of the following date: September 28, 2017.	r penalty of perjury, is	issued by the under	signed Jud	dicial Officer	
Judicial Officer John T Cajacob	Electr	onically Signed: 09/	28/2017 1	0:50 AM	
Sworn testimony has been given before the Judicial Officer b	y the following witness	es:			
COUNTY OF RIC STATE OF MINNESOT					
State of Minnesota Plaintiff	LAW ENFORCE I hereby Certify and	MENT OFFICER R Return that I have ser	ETURN O. ved a copy	F SERVICE of this Order of	

Detention upon the Defendant herein named.

Signature of Authorized Service Agent:

VS.

Jamie Lyn Kimball

Defendant

## **DEFENDANT FACT SHEET**

Jamie Lyn Kimball

DOB:	01/04/1979
Address:	114 4th Avenue NW Faribault, MN 55021
Alias Names/DOB:	
SID:	MN04013544
Height:	
Weight:	160lbs.
Eye Color:	
Hair Color:	
Gender:	
Race:	
Fingerprints Required per Statute:	Yes
Fingerprint match to Criminal History Record:	Yes
Handgun Permit:	No
Driver's License #:	F166042341413 (MN)

Name:

**Alcohol Concentration:** 

## STATUTE AND OFFENSE GRID

Cnt Nbr	Statute Type	Offense Date(s)	Statute Nbrs and Descriptions	Offense Level	MOC GO	OC Controlling Agencies	Case Numbers
1	Charge	9/27/2017	152.023.1(1) Drugs - 3rd Degree - Sale - Narcotic	Felony	DF258	MN0660100	17006032
2	Charge	9/27/2017	152.025.2(1) Drugs - 5th Degree - Possess Schedule 1,2,3,4 - Not Small Amount Marijuana	Felony	DH5A8	MN0660100	17006032
3	Charge	9/27/2017	152.025.2(1) Drugs - 5th Degree - Possess Schedule 1,2,3,4 - Not Small Amount Marijuana	Gross Misdemeanor	DH508	MN0660100	17006032
4	Charge	9/27/2017	152.025.2(1) Drugs - 5th Degree - Possess Schedule 1,2,3,4 - Not Small Amount Marijuana	Gross Misdemeanor	DH508	MN0660100	17006032